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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brandon Brown 
University of California, Irvine 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS abstract  
-methods: was performed 'with'  
-results: any links with behavioral factors that are worth mentioning 
p-value or CI? Any significance with age categories you can include 
in here?  
-conclusions: maybe prevent AND treat?  
 
Strengths and limitations  
-specify a bit more to ensure it was really the first study in LA, you 
did this well in the discussion. See Sanchez JAIDS 2009 May 1 
Suppl 1: S47-S51. Their data are from 1998.  
 
INtroduction  
-add 'low and' to middle income  
-add references to 'several previous studies'  
-both 'the' anorectum  
 
Methods  
-describe how study began in 2007 and implementation began in 
2008  
-was it snowball or respondent driven sampling  
-in the previous 12 'months'  
-were the 718 enrolled or screened?  
-Type of consent..written or oral?  
-300 questions, how many sections? how many questions in the 
subset?  
-how were the pharyngeal swabs swabbed?  
-define NAAT  
-replace 'chosen' with 'selected'  
-make sure the quality assurance results are in the results  
-the statistics section seems to be well prepared, well done  
-you describe a previous study looking at HIV and GC/CT, was it in 
Latin America? What happened to references after #30?  
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-did participants need to be HIV negative? Make sure this is clear  
 
Results  
-add 'years' after 14 just to be clear  
-clarify sentence 'and in 99.2% staff'  
-clarify sentence 'for pharyngeal chlamydiasis a borderline 
significance (p=0.08) was found within TW  
-any other significant results you can mention in the results with the 
predictors you mentioned in the methods? You have several bolded 
in table 1  
 
Discussion  
-define high risk group. Or maybe say a group at high risk for GC/CT 
due to their high prevalence  
-is male sex work legal like female sex work prompting that 
screening?  
-paragraph 'our data also showed that the MSM in our study....' 
compare those results to another study.  
-Define how they are 'at high risk for STI' in the limitations  
-another limitation, non inclusion of HIV positives if that is true. I 
didn't read anything about HIV  
-specify 'are very common among MSM and TW IN PERU'  
 
Acknowledgements  
-hologic or gen-probe?  
 
Other  
-missing references 31 and on?  

 

REVIEWER Adam Vaughan 
Emory University, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am conflicted about how to proceed with this paper. The core of the 
analysis is a useful epidemiologic description of chlamydia and 
gonorrhea prevalence, but the paper includes a large amount of 
extraneous information and methods need to be refined. As a result, 
I am recommending major revisions rather than rejection.  
 
The objective of this paper is very clearly stated, at the stated 
objective is met, while needing some additional clarification. 
However, the paper also describes another, predictive analysis, 
which is not part of the stated objective. The results of this predictive 
analysis are presented only in Table 3, but they are never described 
in the Results or Discussion section and do not inform the 
Conclusions. If the authors wish to include this analysis in the paper, 
the purpose should be restated to focus on the predictive model, and 
the rest of the paper should be rewritten. However, I believe that a 
description of the prevalence of these STIs in this high-risk 
population and comparison between those diagnosed and 
undiagnosed (which is not presented) is sufficient for publication. 
There are numerous typos and grammatical problems throughout 
the paper. Additional specific comments are given below.  
 
Key Messages:  
1. These messages are not specific to this study and could be 
generally stated for any study of chlamydia and gonorrhea testing. 
These messages should be refined to be specific to this study.  
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Methods:  
1. The conclusion mentions mobile teams, but they are not 
mentioned in the methods. It is unclear how the use of the mobile 
teams is relevant to the analysis.  
2. Issue with the presentation of the predictive model are described 
above. Should the authors choose to retain this model in the paper, 
the modeling process should have a statistical review. The methods 
fully describe some choices in the modeling strategy, but are limited 
in others (such as the collapsing of categories and limiting the 
number of variables).  
3. The authors mention confounders. However, confounding implies 
causality and should not be used for a predictive model.  
4. The authors seem to omit those not diagnosed from the statistical 
testing. These individuals are the referent group and should be 
included. Conclusions (and subsequent action) depend on how 
those diagnosed with CT/GC differ from those not diagnosed, not on 
how those diagnosed with CT differ from those diagnosed with GC 
or diagnosed with both CT and GC.  
 
Discussion:  
1. Page 11, Line 30 needs a reference.  
2. Given the prevalence data presented, the conclusion could be 
strengthened to make specific recommendations about how to 
change the current Peruvian STI guidelines and/or target 
interventions.  
 
Table 1:  
1. This table only presents data for those diagnosed with either CT 
or GC (note that this abbreviation is not used elsewhere in the 
paper). Descriptive statistics for those not diagnosed with CT or GC 
should be included, since this is the implied referent group.  
2. The use of bold and underscores to indicate p-values is 
unorthodox and not immediately clear when looking at the table.  
3. It looks like the statistical tests are tests among those diagnosed 
with the STI (although this is unclear from either the table or the 
methods section). However, isn't it more interesting and useful to 
compare those with and without the STI?  
 
Table 2:  
1. Same comment as #1 for Table 1.  

 

REVIEWER Amir Moghaddam 
Fürst Medisinsk Laboratorium, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript by Leon et al, titled « High prevalence of Chlamydia 
trachomatis…» describes the prevalence of 2 STI’s, CT and NG in 
extra-genital sites of MSM in Lima, Peru. NAAT testing using Aptima 
Combo 2 CT/NG is used to detected CT and NG in swabs used to 
collected pharangyeal (technician assisted) and anal specimens 
(self collected). The study population is large, 718 men and 
correlates are made to demographics as well as behavior. 
Interestingly MSM is further subgrouped into homosexual, M2F 
transgender women and bisexual/heterosexual. Risk factors 
associated with finding extra-genital NT and NG infection is 
determined using elegant statistics that makes use of hierarchical 
levels of variables to constructive a predictive model, which is 
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somewhat more advanced than simple traditional odds ratio. 
Amongst findings several predictors of extra genital infection such as 
young age, the authors conclude that “Screening for extragenital CT 
and NG at nonhealth  
care facilities located in the actual venues where communities at 
high risk congregate  
by using temporary mobile teams is feasible through a combination 
of coordinated work with the community and by using robust 
laboratory methods like NAAT technology. Those approaches could 
be used by the Ministry of health in order to enhance the control of 
STIs among groups at high risk in Peru.”  
 
I read this manuscript one week before refereeing it, despite the 
short deadline given by the journal, trying to figure out the novelty in 
the findings. The article is well written, the statistics are elegant but I 
still do not see the novelty in the findings and certainly the results do 
not support the conclusion above and the there is a short comings 
with the study which is not mentioned at all. The paper reads like an 
exercise in sample collection and statistics.  
 
 
The following findings are not novel:  
1. Finding CT and NG in MSM  
2. Finding CT and NG is extra-genital sites. Notice that I do not use 
the word there is a high amount of CT and NG in extra-genital sites 
or in MSM as there is no real comparison to any other population or 
to genital sites.  
3. Association of prevalence with age and number of sexual partners 
(and other behaviours)  
 
As I read it, the novel finds in this article are as follows:  
 
1. The MSM population is from Lima, Peru, with some sub-
categorization  
2. (The CT/NG prevalence is higher than that reported earlier by the 
Peruvian ministry of health, but that comparison is not really 
accurate as the data of Peruvian ministry of health does not use 
NAATs, but culture. So no real comparison there.)  
 
 
The conclusion of your data:  
 
“Screening for extragenital CT and NG at nonhealth  
care facilities located in the actual venues where communities at 
high risk congregate  
by using temporary mobile teams is feasible through a combination 
of coordinated work with the community and by using robust 
laboratory methods like NAAT technology. Those approaches could 
be used by the Ministry of health in order to enhance the control of 
STIs among groups at high risk in Peru.”  
 
This conclusion is not supported by your article. There is no data to 
suggest that extra-genital screening, given that it is invasive, more 
costly, tests not FDA approved etc is going to be more effective than 
testing urine samples. (Other published research shows it but not 
this data).  
 
So the question remains is there enough novelty and is this going to 
significantly increase our body of knowledge for a greater purpose 
based on CT/NG in extra genital sites of MSM in Peru, Lima? My 
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answer is that it’s thin and I think given the clear capabilities of the 
authors and scientists involved in the project, I advise them to state 
clearly what they aim to achieve. This kind of data is often more 
appropriate in national scientific journals rather than international.  
 
Which takes me to the description of the limitation of the study:  
The authors do not mention urine samples/urethral infection in the 
manuscript, CONSPICUOUSLY SO. Please explain why taking urine 
samples or looking for urethra infection was not part of study design. 
This limitation needs to be clearly addressed. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Abstract  

1. Methods: was performed 'with'  

We agree and the change was incorporated  

2. Results: any links with behavioral factors that are worth mentioning p-value or CI? Any significance 

with age categories you can include in here?  

We agree. We included the 95% Confidence Intervals for the key prevalences as well as emphasize 

the statistical significance of age  

3. Conclusions: maybe prevent AND treat?  

We agree and the change was incorporated  

Strengths and limitations  

4. Specify a bit more to ensure it was really the first study in LA, you did this well in the discussion. 

See Sanchez JAIDS 2009 May 1 Suppl 1: S47-S51. Their data are from 1998.  

The paper mentioned by the reviewer includes information on testing only for gonorrhea and using 

culture. Our data shows the use of molecular testing for extragenital CT and NG infection, method not 

reported previously in Peru. These aspects are incorporated in the discussion and we highlight the 

differences between our approach and the before mentioned study by Sanchez et al.  

Introduction  

5. Add 'low and' to middle income  

We agree and the change was incorporated  

6. Add references to 'several previous studies'  

We agree and the references were incorporated into the paragraph  

7. Both 'the' anorectum  

We agree and the change was incorporated  

Methods  

8. Describe how study began in 2007 and implementation began in 2008  

We agree and we clarified the timing of the study. Actually, the collection of baseline data took place 

between 2007 and 2008, and this was part of the larger trial which took place until 2012  

9. Was it snowball or respondent driven sampling  

It is stated in the methods section that the study used a snowball-like, peer-based referral approach 

for recruiting the participants. No actual RDS approach was conducted.  

10. In the previous 12 'months'  

We agree and the change was incorporated  

11. Were the 718 enrolled or screened?  

In the methods section, we explain that the 718 participants were recruited, of those 712 and 701 

agreed to provide samples (screening of pharyngeal swabs and anal swabs respectively  

12. -Type of consent written or oral?  

The consent was written; we added this description into the methods section  

13. 300 questions, how many sections? How many questions in the subset?  

The data collection section in methods actually describes the following sections included in the 
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survey: i) demographic characteristics, ii) general health and iii) health care seeking behavior, iv) 

exposure to HIV/STI prevention messages, v) HIV testing history, vi) sexual risk behaviors, and vii) 

substance use. We deleted the number of questions due to relevance and focused the description on 

the sections of the survey.  

14. How were the pharyngeal swabs swabbed?  

We added a brief explanation into the methods section which states that trained technicians collected 

pharyngeal swabs by swabbing the tonsils.  

15. Define NAAT  

We agree that we haven’t mentioned it and the definition was incorporated in the introduction section  

16. Replace 'chosen' with 'selected'  

We agree and the change was incorporated  

17. Make sure the quality assurance results are in the results  

We agree and we incorporated brief paragraph about the results of the quality assurance results that 

showed 100% of correlation. This is incorporated at the end of the results section.  

18. The statistics section seems to be well prepared, well done  

We appreciate the comment. Given other reviewers comments (see below) we revisited this section 

and summarized as well as clarified some steps and deleted others not needed due to space 

constraints.  

19. You describe a previous study looking at HIV and GC/CT, was it in Latin America?  

Yes, this study was implemented in Latin America and information was obtained from reference 29.  

What happened to references after #30?  

Per journal submission instructions the main document should only content up to 30 references, the 

remaining 9 references were attached as a supplementary file as indicated by the manuscript central 

system.  

20. Did participants need to be HIV negative? Make sure this is clear  

No, participants were not selected based on their HIV status, actually the main study considered HIV 

testing as part of its methods. HIV information was not considered in this report. We added a short 

description in methods.  

Results  

21. Add 'years' after 14 just to be clear  

We agree and the change was incorporated  

22. Clarify sentence 'and in 99.2% staff'  

We agree and the change was incorporated  

23. Clarify sentence 'for pharyngeal chlamydiasis a borderline significance (p=0.08) was found within 

TW  

We added a note about it and clarified it refers to a borderline statistical significance for the trend of 

pharyngeal chlamydiasis across age categories.  

24. Any other significant results you can mention in the results with the predictors you mentioned in 

the methods? You have several bolded in table 1  

We added a small paragraph about the correlates found to be associated with the outcomes (as 

expressed from tables 1 and 3). This was added at the end of the results section as an independent 

sub-section.  

Discussion  

25. Define high risk group. Or maybe say a group at high risk for GC/CT due to their high prevalence  

We agree and the change was incorporated as follows: “we were able to reach a group of MSM and 

TW at high-risk as evidenced by their high prevalence of CT and NG infections”  

26. Is male sex work legal like female sex work prompting that screening?  

Both sex workers, male and female have the same access to healthcare facilities for STI prevention 

and testing. Of course FSW use more this services than MSW.  

27. Paragraph 'our data also showed that the MSM in our study....' compare those results to another 

study.  

We actually ended up removing this paragraph given the updated results we got in our review of 
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statistical methods.  

28. Define how they are 'at high risk for STI' in the limitations  

We clarified why at high risk for STI could potentially be a limitation by changing the paragraph as 

follows: “The participants tested were not randomly selected and all of them belong to high-risk 

groups (since they originally were enrolled for a trial implementation) from low-income neighborhoods 

in the metropolitan area of Lima, thus our results can show higher prevalences than random MSM or 

TW could have, and are not necessarily generalizable to all MSM and TW in Lima or Peru”  

29. Another limitation, non-inclusion of HIV positives if that is true. I didn't read anything about HIV  

As mentioned above on item #20, the study didn’t consider HIV infection as selection criteria.  

30. Specify 'are very common among MSM and TW IN PERU'  

We agree and the change was incorporated  

Acknowledgements  

31. Hologic or gen-probe?  

We added an acknowledgement to Hologic Inc., for the donation of CT/NG test kits  

Other  

32. Missing references 31 and on?  

Already explained in #19  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

1. I am conflicted about how to proceed with this paper. The core of the analysis is a useful 

epidemiologic description of chlamydia and gonorrhea prevalence, but the paper includes a large 

amount of extraneous information and methods need to be refined. As a result, I am recommending 

major revisions rather than rejection.  

The objective of this paper is very clearly stated, at the stated objective is met, while needing some 

additional clarification. However, the paper also describes another, predictive analysis, which is not 

part of the stated objective. The results of this predictive analysis are presented only in Table 3, but 

they are never described in the Results or Discussion section and do not inform the Conclusions. If 

the authors wish to include this analysis in the paper, the purpose should be restated to focus on the 

predictive model, and the rest of the paper should be rewritten. However, I believe that a description 

of the prevalence of these STIs in this high-risk population and comparison between those diagnosed 

and undiagnosed (which is not presented) is sufficient for publication. There are numerous typos and 

grammatical problems throughout the paper. Additional specific comments are given below.  

We thank the reviewer for this comment. Indeed, the study adds a good of updated epidemiological 

information and now the aim of the study has been outlined that way. All other extraneous information 

(also noted by other reviewers) have been revised, clarified, shortened and in some cases deleted. 

The nomenclature about predictive analysis is not used any more since it is actually not a study 

focused on prediction. Table 3 is now described also in results as well as discussion about findings 

(correlation with age, mostly) is discussed in the discussion section of the paper as well as clarified in 

the final message of the paper.  

Key Messages:  

2. These messages are not specific to this study and could be generally stated for any study of 

chlamydia and gonorrhea testing. These messages should be refined to be specific to this study.  

We agree and changed key messages  

Methods:  

3. The conclusion mentions mobile teams, but they are not mentioned in the methods. It is unclear 

how the use of the mobile teams is relevant to the analysis.  

The mobile teams are mentioned in the data collection paragraph under methods. We mentioned 

them as a way to collect data and obtain biological samples when reaching high-risk populations 

which are based in settings where regular healthcare providers don’t exist.  

4. Issues with the presentation of the predictive model are described above. Should the authors 
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choose to retain this model in the paper, the modeling process should have a statistical review. The 

methods fully describe some choices in the modeling strategy, but are limited in others (such as the 

collapsing of categories and limiting the number of variables).  

The nomenclature about predictive modeling is not used any more. Moreover, the statistical approach 

was reviewed and synthesized. In fact, as part of our revisions, we noted some incongruences and 

the results have also changed a bit as reflected in table 3. Even more, the variables selection and 

modeling strategy procedures are better described now. The approach to limit the number of correlate 

variables is grounded and properly referenced now. We collapsed the outcome infections by anatomic 

site (regardless of specific bacteria) in order to gain statistical power. This is now also explained in the 

text.  

 

The authors mention confounders. However, confounding implies causality and should not be used 

for a predictive model.  

This is absolutely true and right. In reviewing our methods we noted that we did not follow the 

pathway to test for confounders and the modeling strategy is not grounded on such approach. We 

omitted those mentions in the paper.  

5. The authors seem to omit those not diagnosed from the statistical testing. These individuals are the 

referent group and should be included. Conclusions (and subsequent action) depend on how those 

diagnosed with CT/GC differ from those not diagnosed, not on how those diagnosed with CT differ 

from those diagnosed with GC or diagnosed with both CT and GC.  

Table 1 shows 3 blocks of columns. The first block corresponds to the description of the overall 

population (like the traditional table 1 in most observational studies). The middle block corresponds to 

anal infection outcomes and the far right hand block to oral infection outcomes. Due to space 

constraints we are presenting only the data about the positive cases (for example, only about 

positives for anal CT infection but not data for negatives for anal CT infection). The same applies for 

all 4 infections. This was a decision made solely because of space constraints. Splitting this table in 3 

tables would probably preclude the publication of the article. However, the statistical testing shown 

indeed corresponds to the comparison between negative and positive cases for each infection. We 

understand the format and data display of the table might induced to such error. In order to help 

readers we added a note at the bottom of such table.  

Discussion:  

6. Page 11, Line 30 needs a reference.  

We agree and added the requested references  

7. Given the prevalence data presented, the conclusion could be strengthened to make specific 

recommendations about how to change the current Peruvian STI guidelines and/or target 

interventions.  

We agree and made changes in the previous paragraph, those changes are reflected in the following 

statement:  

In conclusion, infection by Chlamydia trachomatis and Neisseria gonorrhoeae in extragenital sites 

(anorectum and oropharynx) are very common among MSM and TW in Lima, Peru and both 

infections need to be incorporated into the regular STI testing programs in Peru. The overall 

prevalence of CT and NG tends to decrease over age although this needs confirmation with further 

longitudinal analysis. Screening and treatment for extragenital CT and NG at non-health care facilities 

located in the actual venues where this populations are by means of temporary mobile teams is 

feasible through a combination of coordinated work with the community, use of NAAT technology and 

previous ethnographic work. These approaches should be used by the Ministry of health in order to 

better control STIs in Lima and possibly in other cities of Peru.  

 

Table 1:  

8. This table only presents data for those diagnosed with either CT or GC (note that this abbreviation 

is not used elsewhere in the paper).  

We agree and the change was incorporated since the introduction. We updated the GC abbreviation 
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for NG and now we use it in the whole paper.  

Descriptive statistics for those not diagnosed with CT or GC should be included, since this is the 

implied referent group.  

Adding such information will make the table much busier of what it is currently. Although we recognize 

the potential usefulness of such data, we also note that most of the comparisons between positive 

and negative cases did not come up to be statistically significant.  

9. The use of bold and underscores to indicate p-values is unorthodox and not immediately clear 

when looking at the table.  

10. The bolds and underscores are to highlight those comparisons between those positive and 

negative for each specific infection that came up to be statistically significant (p<0.05) or borderline 

significant (p<0.10). Now this is clear in a footnote at the bottom of the table. Due to space constraints 

it was not possible to add even more information in the body of the table. It looks like the statistical 

tests are tests among those diagnosed with the STI (although this is unclear from either the table or 

the methods section). However, isn't it more interesting and useful to compare those with and without 

the STI?  

The statistical tests in table 1 are for comparisons between those positive and negative for each 

specific infection. Now this is clear in a footnote at the bottom of the table. Due to space constraints it 

was not possible to add even more information in the body of the table.  

Table 2:  

11. Same comment as #1 for Table 1.  

The statistical tests in table 2 are for comparisons of prevalences for each specific site-infection 

between the three groups defined by sexual identity/gender. Now this is clear in a footnote at the 

bottom of the table. Due to space constraints it was not possible to add even more information in the 

body of the table.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

 

The manuscript by Leon et al, titled « High prevalence of Chlamydia trachomatis…» describes the 

prevalence of 2 STI’s, CT and NG in extra-genital sites of MSM in Lima, Peru. NAAT testing using 

Aptima Combo 2 CT/NG is used to detected CT and NG in swabs used to collected pharangyeal 

(technician assisted) and anal specimens (self collected). The study population is large, 718 men and 

correlates are made to demographics as well as behavior. Interestingly MSM is further subgrouped 

into homosexual, M2F transgender women and bisexual/heterosexual. Risk factors associated with 

finding extra-genital NT and NG infection is determined using elegant statistics that makes use of 

hierarchical levels of variables to constructive a predictive model, which is somewhat more advanced 

than simple traditional odds ratio. Amongst findings several predictors of extra genital infection such 

as young age, the authors conclude that “Screening for extragenital CT and NG at non healthcare 

facilities located in the actual venues where communities at high risk congregate by using temporary 

mobile teams is feasible through a combination of coordinated work with the community and by using 

robust laboratory methods like NAAT technology. Those approaches could be used by the Ministry of 

health in order to enhance the control of STIs among groups at high risk in Peru.”  

I read this manuscript one week before refereeing it, despite the short deadline given by the journal, 

trying to figure out the novelty in the findings. The article is well written, the statistics are elegant but I 

still do not see the novelty in the findings and certainly the results do not support the conclusion 

above and the there is a short comings with the study which is not mentioned at all. The paper reads 

like an exercise in sample collection and statistics.  

The following findings are not novel:  

1. Finding CT and NG in MSM  

The novelty in our report is not related just to the finding of CT and NG infection among MSM and TW 

subpopulations, we think our finding is novel because it reports CT and NG infection in extragenital 

sites among MSM and TW using molecular testing, also the novelty of our epidemiological data 

resides in the method used for data collection and laboratory testing.  
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2. Finding CT and NG is extra-genital sites. Notice that I do not use the word there is a high amount of 

CT and NG in extra-genital sites or in MSM as there is no real comparison to any other population or 

to genital sites.  

The goal of the analysis is to report on the prevalence of CT and NG infection on pharyngeal sites, 

our intention was not compare this prevalence between urogenital and extragenital sites among this 

population, and neither compares this population to another high- or low- risk population.  

3. Association of prevalence with age and number of sexual partners (and other behaviours)  

We made changes to the analysis and the results to reflect all the associations found in the study. 

These indeed refer about the correlations with age mostly. The findings about correlations with 

number of sexual partners were removed as a consequence of our review of the statistical approach.  

 

As I read it, the novel finds in this article are as follows:  

4. The MSM population is from Lima, Peru, with some sub-categorization  

We agree, this report describes well the population that was approached in the study.  

5. (The CT/NG prevalence is higher than that reported earlier by the Peruvian ministry of health, but 

that comparison is not really accurate as the data of Peruvian ministry of health does not use NAATs, 

but culture. So no real comparison there.)  

We agree it is very difficult to compare methods based on different technologies and our intention was 

not to compare these methods but to report current prevalence rates using a different diagnostic 

approach. However, in order to better inform the readers, it is necessary to explicitly mention the 

differences in the approaches used.  

 

The conclusion of your data:  

6. “Screening for extragenital CT and NG at non healthcare facilities located in the actual venues 

where communities at high risk congregate by using temporary mobile teams is feasible through a 

combination of coordinated work with the community and by using robust laboratory methods like 

NAAT technology. Those approaches could be used by the Ministry of health in order to enhance the 

control of STIs among groups at high risk in Peru.”  

This conclusion is not supported by your article. There is no data to suggest that extra-genital 

screening, given that it is invasive, more costly, tests not FDA approved etc is going to be more 

effective than testing urine samples. (Other published research shows it but not this data).  

Our work does not state that extragenital testing is better than urogenital testing, our data shows that 

extragenital sites should be tested for CT and NG infection since regular sexual practices, commonly 

used by MSM and TW includes oral and anal sex. Diagnose and treat CT and NG in extragenital sites 

provide additional opportunities to prevent the spread of these infections, and also decrease the 

chance of mucosal inflammation that could facilitate other STI’s.  

So the question remains is there enough novelty and is this going to significantly increase our body of 

knowledge for a greater purpose based on CT/NG in extra genital sites of MSM in Peru, Lima? My 

answer is that it’s thin and I think given the clear capabilities of the authors and scientists involved in 

the project, I advise them to state clearly what they aim to achieve. This kind of data is often more 

appropriate in national scientific journals rather than international.  

Which takes me to the description of the limitation of the study:  

The authors do not mention urine samples/urethral infection in the manuscript, CONSPICUOUSLY 

SO. Please explain why taking urine samples or looking for urethra infection was not part of study 

design. This limitation needs to be clearly addressed.  

There were previous studies in Peru that tested urogenital specimens for CT and NG and those 

studies found low rates of NG and CT infection among MSM, also we started looking at CT/NG in 

urine but since we didn’t found that many cases, we decide to shift to extragenital sites, this was one 

of the main reasons we shifted the testing to extragenital sites. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adam Vaughan 
Emory University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have submitted a manuscript that addresses the 
reviewers' concerns and present a much stronger paper that is a 
clear description of the epidemiology of two STIs within this high-risk 
population. There are a few minor edits that should be addressed 
prior to publication.  
1. Confidence intervals are missing in the Summary.  
2. The Key Messages remain unclear. These messages should 
reflect key points from the conclusion, but currently do not.  
3. Page 6, line 5 should be "in writing" rather than "in written".  
4. I still believe that Table 1 still needs to include data for the 
negative cases. Although there are space constraints, by not 
including those data, readers must rely only on statistical 
significance and cannot know either the direction or magnitude of 
the difference between positive and negative individuals. If 
necessary, Table 1 could be split by STI to help with space.  
5. Since CI are also provided, the p-values in Table 3 are redundant 
and much less informative. They should be removed.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 3  

Summary:  

1. Confidence intervals are missing in the Summary.  

Confidence intervals are included in trhe summary  

Key messages:  

2. The Key Messages remain unclear. These messages should reflect key points from the conclusion, 

but currently do not.  

Key messages were reviewed and changed, reflecting now the main conclusions of the paper.  

Data collection  

3. Page 6, line 5 should be "in writing" rather than "in written".  

Agree, the suggested change was made.  

 

 

Tables  

4. I still believe that Table 1 still needs to include data for the negative cases. Although there are 

space constraints, by not including those data, readers must rely only on statistical significance and 

cannot know either the direction or magnitude of the difference between positive and negative 

individuals. If necessary, Table 1 could be split by STI to help with space.  

We agree and included the data on negative individuals to have a better frame of the results showed 

in table 1, also we split it by STI, now the table as the reviewer said is bigger, shows in a better way 

the found results.  

5. Since CI are also provided, the p-values in Table 3 are redundant and much less informative. They 

should be removed.  

Agree, p-values were removed. 
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VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adam Vaughan 
Emory University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 
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